Yield -50pp   3 734   4 097   363

Yield +25pp   3 734   3 580   (154)

Yield +50pp   3 734   3 435   (299)

As the project located in Austria was in the process of obtaining a building permit, the land was valued

using the comparative method.

Reversionary yield

A sensitivity analysis was performed to examine the sensitivity of yields (rates of return and capitalisation

rates) to changes in the valuations of completed investment property. The table below presents the

sensitivity of profit/(loss) before tax as at 31 December 2023.

as at 31 December 2023

For existing buildings and construction in progress

30 June 2024

Estimated rental value (ERV) per sqm

48

MLP Group S.A. Group
Consolidated half-year report for the six months ended 30 June 2024

Interim condensed consolidated financial statements for the six months ended 30 June 2024 ( all data in PLN thousand, unless stated otherwise)

Present value

of investment

property

PLN million

Estimated value of

investment property

after rent rate change

PLN million

Valuation difference

PLN million

Yield -25pp   3 734   3 659   (75)

Yield -50pp   3 734   3 584   (150)

Yield +25pp   3 734   3 808   74

Yield +50pp   3 734   3 882   148

warehouse space office space

Poland 4,58 EUR 4,25 EUR 10,75 EUR
Germany 6,01 EUR 5,53 EUR 9,13 EUR
Austria n/a n/a n/a
Romania 4,53 EUR 4,50 EUR 8,50 EUR

The landbank is valued using the comparative method. The average rates per square metre of land used

for each geographic segment are as follows:

– Poland in 2024: from EUR 48 to EUR 88; in 2023: from EUR 47 to EUR 86,

– Germany in 2023: from EUR 98 to EUR 141; in 2024: valued as pipeline portfolio,

– Austria in 2023: EUR 237; in 2024: valued as construction in progress,

– Romania in 2024: EUR 44; in 2023: EUR 46.

A sensitivity analysis was also conducted to assess how changes in rent rates affect the valuations of